

**RECORD NO. 17-17522**

---

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**BENJAMIN W. ESPINOSA; AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,**  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**JAMES DZURENDA, in his official capacity as Director of the Nevada  
Department of Corrections; JAMES STOGNER, in his official capacity as  
Head Chaplain of LCC,**  
*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT FOR NEVADA, RENO  
No. 3:16-cv-00141-RCJ-WGC  
(HONORABLE ROBERT CLIVE JONES)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Monica L. Miller**  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION  
1821 Jefferson Place NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 238-9088  
[mmiller@americanhumanist.org](mailto:mmiller@americanhumanist.org)

*Counsel for Appellants*

**Kevin Benson**  
BENSON LAW, LLC  
123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 487  
Carson City, NV 89706  
(775) 884-0838  
[kevin@bensonlawnv.com](mailto:kevin@bensonlawnv.com)

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. The screening issue is not before this Court. ....	4
III. The District Court erred in dismissing the Establishment Clause Claim .....	5
A. Appellants’ pleadings were more than sufficient to survive dismissal. ....	5
B. The District Court dismissed the complaint solely because Humanists do not believe in the supernatural, defying decades of binding precedent. ....	6
C. The Establishment Clause prohibits discrimination against Humanists regardless of whether Humanism is a “religion,” making <i>Africa/Alvarado</i> irrelevant. ....	8
D. Secular Humanism has long been recognized as a “religion” for Establishment Clause purposes. ....	10
E. Humanism qualifies as a religion under the <i>Africa/Alvarado</i> test. ....	15
F. Remand would be futile. ....	15
IV. The District Court’s failure to address the Equal Protection Clause Claim requires reversal, but remand is not necessary. ....	23
A. Appellants were not required to “set forth all the beliefs and tenants [sic] of the other religions” to survive dismissal. ....	23

- B. NDOC is *currently* depriving Humanists of group meetings, while providing meetings for similar-sized and smaller groups.....25
- C. Espinosa was not required to prove that group meetings are central to his beliefs. ....26
- D. NDOC has no legitimate penological interest in treating Humanists differently from its 28 Faith Groups, making remand futile. ....26

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page:**

**Cases:**

*Abdulhaseeb v. Saffle*,  
65 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2003) .....26

*Allegheny v. ACLU*,  
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....8

*Alvarado v. City of San Jose*,  
94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... *passim*

*American Humanist Association & Kwame Jamal Teague v. Perry*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112378 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 28, 2018)..... *passim*

*American Humanist Association v. Maryland-National Capital  
Park & Planning Commission*,  
874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) .....3

*American Humanist Association v. United States*,  
63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014)..... *passim*

*Americans United for Separation of Church & State v.  
Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.*,  
509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 15-16

*Ashker v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
350 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2003) .....28

*Blount v. Johnson*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39146 (W.D. Va. May 30, 2007).....20

*Brown v. Livingston*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 20, 28

*Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk*,  
758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 1-2

*Church of Scientology Flag Service v. City of Clearwater*,  
2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 16-17

*Davis v. Abercrombie*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43966 (D. Haw. Mar. 31, 2014) .....27

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....3

*Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.*,  
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014) .....23

*Hale v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
2018 WL 1535508 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2018).....13

*Hammer v. Ashcroft*,  
512 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2008) .....29

*Harbury v. Deutch*,  
233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

*Hartmann v. California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation*,  
707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) .....5

*Heap v. Carter*,  
112 F. Supp. 3d 402 (2015) ..... 12-13

*Inouye v. Kemna*,  
504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007) .....16

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 20, 27

*Kalka v. Hawk*,  
215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 11, 12, 13

*Kaufman v. McCaughtry*,  
419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	9
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Kong v. Scully</i> , 341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.J. 1977).....	14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8, 19
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	3
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 653 F. Supp. 965 (N.D. Ind. 1987).....	14
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Resnick v. Warden Hayes</i> , 213 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5

<i>Rouser v. White</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	16
<i>Sch. District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	22
<i>Scott v. Pierce</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190126 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2012).....	16
<i>Sherman-Bey v. Marshall</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73801 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	18
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 720 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 24
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins expressly</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 326 F.2d 846 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Walker v. Gomez</i> , 370 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	27

<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<a href="https://americanhumanist.org/what-is-humanism/humanist-of-the-year-awards">https://americanhumanist.org/what-is-humanism/humanist-of-the-year-awards</a> (last visited July 26, 2018).....	3
<a href="https://thehumanist.com/contributor/black-humanist-alliance">https://thehumanist.com/contributor/black-humanist-alliance</a> .....	13
Lyle Simpson, <i>Why Was I Born: What is my purpose for being here?</i> <i>A Humanistic View of life</i> (2005), <a href="https://perma.cc/S3U6-6DJV">https://perma.cc/S3U6-6DJV</a> .....	15
<i>Manual on Inmate Beliefs and Practices</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/UH63-SM8L">https://perma.cc/UH63-SM8L</a> .....	22
<i>Tafralian v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1991-33 (T.C. 1991).....	14
